



2026:BHC-AUG:15276

(1)

901 cri apeal 855.25

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

901 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 855 OF 2025

**VISHAL VASANTRAO PATIL AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER**

.....

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. Shaikh Wajeed Ahmed
APP for Respondents/State : Mr. S.S. Dande
Advocate for R/2 : Mr. S.P. Katneshwarkar

.....

**CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.
DATE : 26.03.2026**

PC:-

1. This matter was listed yesterday and Advocate Mr. Shaikh Wajeed Ahmed, the learned counsel appearing for the appellants argued the matter for more than two and half hours and due to paucity of time the matter was posted for today for arguments on behalf of the respondents/prosecution.
2. Today, Mr. S.P. Katneshwarkar the learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2 seeks one week time to take instructions about the dates on which the respondent no.2/informant had approached the Superintendent of Police, Hingoli and on what date the application before the SC-ST commission was made. The learned APP also seeks time to file additional affidavit.
3. In view of above, stand over to 09.04.2026. The earlier interim order, if any, to continue till then.

[Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.]